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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Education Achievement Authority

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Education Achievement Authority (the "School
District," the "Authority," or the "EAA") as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014 and the related notes
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Education Achievement Authority's basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of the Education Achievement Authority as of June 30, 2014 and the respective changes
in its financial position for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.
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To the Board of Directors
Education Achievement Authority

Emphasis of Matters

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Education
Achievement Authority will continue as a going concern.  As explained in Note 1 to the basic financial
statements, the Authority was created through an interlocal agreement with Eastern Michigan University
and Detroit Public Schools.  The interlocal agreement allows for one of the parties to withdraw from the
agreement as early as June 30, 2015.  In the event that the party withdraws from the agreement and
another entity does not take its place, the Authority would no longer have a legal basis for operating.

As described in Note 13 to the financial statements, the Authority incurred expenditures under grant
programs that may be disallowed and recovered upon review of the granting agency, resulting in
potentially material changes to federal source revenue currently recognized.

The basic financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcomes of
these uncertainties.

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Authority's General Fund fund balance was in a
deficit position at June 30, 2014, which is a violation of Michigan law.  Management's plans to eliminate
the deficit are also described in Note 2.

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and the major fund budgetary comparison schedule, as identified in the table of
contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board,
which considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplemental information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 14,
2014 on our consideration of the Education Achievement Authority's internal control over financial
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant
agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide
an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
Education Achievement Authority's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

November 14, 2014
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Education Achievement Authority 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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This section of the Education Achievement Authority's (the “EAA,” the "Authority," or the 

“School District”) annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the EAA’s 

financial performance during the year ended June 30, 2014.  Please read it in conjunction with 

the EAA’s financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 

Using this Annual Report 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statements. 

These statements are organized so the reader can understand the EAA financially, as a whole.  

The government-wide financial statements provide information about the activities of the whole 

district, presenting both an aggregate view of the EAA’s finances and a longer-term view of those 

finances. The fund financial statements provide the next level of detail. For governmental 

activities, these statements tell how services were financed in the short term, as well as what 

remains for future spending. The fund financial statements look at the EAA’s operations in more 

detail than the government-wide financial statements by providing information about the EAA’s 

most significant fund: the General Fund.  The remaining statement, the statement of fiduciary net 

position, presents financial information about activities for which the Authority acts solely as an 

agent for the benefit of students and parents.  Below is an outline of the report format: 

 

 

Reporting the Authority as a Whole - Government-wide Financial Statements  

One of the most important questions asked about the School District is, “As a whole, what is the 

EAA’s financial condition as a result of the year’s activities?” The statement of net position and 

the statement of activities, which appear first in the EAA’s financial statements, report 

information on the School District as a whole and its activities in a way that helps you answer 

this question.  We prepare these statements to include all assets and liabilities, using the accrual 

basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private sector companies. All 

of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account, regardless of when cash is 

received or paid. These two statements report the EAA’s net position - the difference between 

assets and liabilities, as reported in the statement of net position - as one way to measure the 

EAA’s financial health or financial position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the EAA’s net 

position, as reported in the statement of activities, are indicators of whether its financial health is 

improving or deteriorating. The relationship between revenues and expenses is the EAA’s 

operating results. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

(Required Supplemental Information) 

Basic Financial Statements 

Government-wide Financial Statements  Fund Financial Statements 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

Required Supplemental Information 

Budgetary Information for Major Fund 
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However, the EAA’s goal is to provide services to our students, not to generate profits as 

commercial entities do. One must consider many other nonfinancial factors, such as the quality 

of the education provided and the safety of the schools, to assess the overall health of the 

Authority. The statement of net position and the statement of activities report the governmental 

activities for the Authority, which encompass all of the EAA’s services, including instruction, 

support services, community services, and athletics. Unrestricted state aid (foundation allowance 

revenue) and state and federal grants finance most of these activities. 

Reporting the EAA’s Most Significant Funds - Fund Financial Statements 

The EAA’s fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant 

funds - not the Authority as a whole.  Some funds are required to be established by State law.  

However, the Authority can establish many other funds to help it control and manage money for 

particular purposes or to show that it is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain grants and 

other money.  The governmental funds of the Authority use the following accounting approach: 

Governmental Funds - All of the EAA’s services are reported in governmental funds.  

Governmental fund reporting focuses on showing how money flows into and out of 

funds and the balances left at year end that are available for spending.  They are 

reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which 

measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash.  The 

governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the operations of 

the Authority and the services it provides.  Governmental fund information helps you 

determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 

near future to finance the EAA’s programs. We describe the relationship (or 

differences) between governmental activities (reported in the statement of net position 

and the statement of activities) and governmental funds in a reconciliation. 
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The Authority as a Whole 

Recall that the statement of net position provides the perspective of the Authority as a whole.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the EAA’s net position as of June 30, 2014 and 2013:   

Table 1 

2014 2013

Assets

Current and other assets 23,088.9$         22,658.5$         

Capital assets 11,646.6           12,830.3           

Total assets 34,735.5           35,488.8           

Liabilities

Current liabilities 19,574.0           15,822.0           

Long-term liabilities 3,487.1             3,699.0             

Total liabilities 23,061.1           19,521.0           

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 9,337.4             10,113.3           

Restricted 694.6                

Unrestricted 1,642.4             5,854.5             

Total net position 11,674.4$      15,967.8$      

June 30

(in thousands)

Governmental Activities

The above analysis focuses on the net position (see Table 1). The change in net position of the 

EAA is discussed below (see Table 2).  The EAA’s net position was $11.67 million at June 30, 

2014. Net investment in capital assets totaling $9.34 million compares the original cost, less 

depreciation of the EAA’s capital assets, to debt used to finance the acquisition of those assets.  

Most of the debt will be repaid from standard operating funds, as it relates to computers and 

related items used by the EAA’s students and faculty.  The remaining amount of net position 

included restricted balances of $.69 million and $1.64 million was unrestricted. 

  



Education Achievement Authority 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

 6 

The $1.64 million in unrestricted net position of governmental activities represents the 

accumulated results of all past years’ operations.  Restricted net position is the amount of 

resources remaining to be spent on grants that have been received by the EAA that have 

purpose restrictions.  These resources can only be spent on costs specified in the grant 

agreements.  The unrestricted net position balance enables the EAA to meet working capital and 

cash flow requirements as well as provide for future uncertainties.  The operating results of the 

General Fund will have a significant impact on the change in unrestricted net position from year 

to year.  The results of this year’s operations for the EAA, as a whole, are reported in the 

statement of activities (see Table 2), which shows the changes in net position for fiscal years 

ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. 

Table 2

Governmental Activities

2014 2013

Revenue

Program revenue:

Federal grants and entitlements 30,051.6$         13,087.7$         

State categoricals 13,617.7           8,580.5             

Operating grants -                       1,486.3             

General revenue:

State aid 46,413.5           55,326.3           

Interest and investment earnings 0.5                    7.8                    

Local and other revenue 11,757.3           11,358.8           

Total revenue 101,840.6         89,847.4           

Functions/Program Expenses

Instruction 37,589.5           25,577.0           

Support services 63,930.8           56,847.0           

Athletics 878.9                478.2                

Community services 714.1                433.2                

Interest on long-term debt 54.2                  63.2                  

Depreciation (unallocated) 2,966.5             1,401.8             

Total functions/program expenses 106,134.0         84,800.4           

(Decrease) Increase in Net Position (4,293.4)           5,047.0             

Net Position - Beginning of year 15,967.8           10,920.8           

Net Position - End of year 11,674.4$      15,967.8$      

Year Ended June 30

(in thousands)
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As reported in the statement of activities, the cost of all of our governmental activities this year 

was approximately $106.13 million. Certain activities were partially funded by other 

governments and organizations that subsidized certain programs with grants and contributions 

($43.67 million).  We paid for the remaining “public benefit” portion of our governmental 

activities with $46.41 million in State foundation allowance and $11.76 million of grants from 

not-for-profit organizations. 

The EAA experienced a decrease in net position of approximately $4.29 million. This is primarily 

due to depreciation of capital improvements to school buildings, as well as a timing issue related 

to the receipt of private grants (the funds were received at the beginning of 2015 fiscal year 

instead of the end of 2014 fiscal year).   

As discussed above, the net cost shows the financial burden that was placed on the EAA by each 

of these functions.  Since unrestricted state aid will constitute the majority of district operating 

revenue sources, the Authority board and administration must annually evaluate the needs of the 

EAA and balance those needs with state-prescribed available unrestricted resources. 

 

The EAA’s Funds 

As we noted earlier, the EAA uses funds to help it control and manage money for particular 

purposes. Looking at funds helps the reader consider whether the Authority is being accountable 

for the resources taxpayers and others provide to it and may provide more insight into the 

EAA’s overall financial health. 

As the Authority completed this year, the governmental funds reported a General Fund deficit of 

approximately ($0.472) million, which is a decrease of $7.25 million from last year.  The primary 

driver of this change is the timing of the teacher and staff expenditures for July 2013 (as the fiscal 

year ended June 30, 2013 was the first full year of operations and the EAA is an extended year 

school, the EAA received a full year’s revenue in the prior year but only incurred 11 months of 

teacher and other instructional staff expenditures) as well as the deferral of revenue recognition 

for grant receipts and reimbursements received outside of the period of availability. 

General Fund fund balance is available to fund costs related to allowable school operating 

purposes. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Over the course of the year, the EAA revises its budget as it attempts to deal with unexpected 

changes in revenues and expenditures. State law requires that the budget be amended to ensure 

expenditures do not exceed appropriations.  The final amendment to the budget will be adopted 

just before year end.  A schedule showing the EAA’s original and final budget amounts compared 

with amounts actually paid and received is provided in the required supplemental information of 

these financial statements. 
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There were some revisions made to the fiscal year 2014 General Fund original budget.  

Budgeted revenues were increased overall by approximately $13.7 million, primarily due to an 

increase in Title I and II funding.   

Budgeted expenditures were increased by approximately $19.3 million to account for the 

increased Title I and II funding, as well as allocating the expenses not accrued in the prior year’s 

fund balance. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, the EAA had approximately $11.6 million and $12.8 million, 

respectively, invested in a broad range of capital assets, including improvements to school 

buildings, furniture and equipment, vehicles, and computer equipment.  This amount represents 

a net decrease (including additions, disposals, and depreciation) of approximately $1.2 million 

from last year.   

2014 2013

Buildings and building improvements 10,041,004$     10,006,092$     

Buses and other vehicles 20,629              20,629              

Furniture and equipment 2,424,627         676,729            

Computer equipment 3,530,650         3,530,650         

Total capital assets 16,016,910       14,234,100       

Less accumulated depreciation 4,370,335         1,403,810         

Net capital assets 11,646,575$ 12,830,290$ 

 

Debt 

At the end of this year, the Authority had no bonds outstanding.  

Other obligations included accounts payable, accrued payroll-related liabilities, unearned 

revenue, capital leases for computer equipment, and employee compensated absences. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

Our appointed officials and administration consider many factors when setting the EAA’s 2015 

fiscal year budget. One of the most important factors affecting the budget is our student count.  

The state foundation revenue is determined by multiplying the blended student count by the 

foundation allowance per pupil.  The blended count for the 2015 fiscal year is based on a 

weighted average of 10 percent of the February 2015 and 90 percent of the October 2014 

student counts.  The fiscal year 2015 budget was adopted in June 2014, based on an estimate of 

students that will be enrolled in September 2014. Approximately 52.0 percent of total General 

Fund revenue is from the foundation allowance. Under State law, the Authority cannot assess 

additional property tax revenue for general operations.  As a result, district funding is heavily 

dependent on the State’s ability to fund local school operations. Based on early enrollment data 

at the start of the 2014-2015 school year, we anticipate that the fall student count will be close 

to the estimates used in creating the fiscal year 2015 budget. Once the final student count and 

related per-pupil funding are validated, State law requires the Authority to amend the budget if 

actual district resources are not sufficient to fund original appropriations. 

Since the EAA’s revenue is heavily dependent on state funding and the health of the State’s 

School Aid Fund, the actual revenue received depends on the State’s ability to collect revenues 

to fund its appropriation to the Authority. The State periodically holds a revenue-estimating 

conference to estimate revenues.  Based on the results of the most recent conference, the State 

estimates funds are sufficient to fund the appropriation.  

During the 2014 fiscal year end, the EAA’s General Fund ended the year with a deficit.  This 

situation was caused in large part due to the deferral of revenues that were not received within 

60 days of year end.  The deficit is expected to be corrected in the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2015, when the receivables that were deferred are collected. 

Contacting the School District’s Management 

 

This financial report is intended to provide our taxpayers, parents, and investors with a general 

overview of the School District’s finances and to show the School District’s accountability for the 

money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, we 

welcome you to contact the business office. 

 



Education Achievement Authority

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2014

Governmental

Activities

Assets
Cash (Note 3) $ 1,547,770
Receivables (Note 4):

Accounts receivable 5,352,766
Due from other governmental units 15,948,237

Prepaid assets 240,199

Capital assets - Net (Note 5) 11,646,575

Total assets 34,735,547

Liabilities
Accounts payable 16,907,245
Accrued payroll-related liabilities 2,121,368
Other accrued liabilities 6,852
Contingent liability (Note 13) 538,522
Noncurrent liabilities (Note 7):

Due within one year 863,804

Due in more than one year 2,623,349

Total liabilities 23,061,140

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 9,337,381
Restricted - Restricted grant proceeds 694,562

Unrestricted 1,642,464

Total net position $ 11,674,407

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 10



Education Achievement Authority

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2014

Program
Revenues

Governmental
Activities

Expenses

Operating

Grants and

Contributions

Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Changes in Net

Position

Functions/Programs

Primary government - Governmental activities:
Instruction $ 37,589,517 $ 22,570,418 $ (15,019,099)
Support services 63,930,827 20,470,270 (43,460,557)
Athletics 878,910 - (878,910)
Community services 714,060 628,639 (85,421)
Interest 54,186 - (54,186)

Depreciation expense (unallocated) 2,966,525 - (2,966,525)

Total primary government $ 106,134,025 $ 43,669,327 (62,464,698)

General revenues:
State aid not restricted to

specific purposes 46,413,498
Interest and investment

earnings 469
Local grants and other

unrestricted revenue 11,757,327

Total general
revenues 58,171,294

Change in Net Position (4,293,404)

Net Position - Beginning of year 15,967,811

Net Position - End of year $ 11,674,407

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 11



Education Achievement Authority

Governmental Fund
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2014

General Fund

Assets
Cash (Note 3) $ 1,547,770
Receivables (Note 4):

Accounts receivable 5,352,766
Due from other governmental units 15,948,237

Due from other funds (Note 6) 18,614

Prepaid assets 240,199

Total assets $ 23,107,586

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balance (Deficit)

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 16,925,859

Accrued payroll-related liabilities 2,121,368

Total liabilities 19,047,227

Deferred Inflows of Resources - Unavailable revenue (Note 4) 4,532,620

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 23,579,847

Fund Balance (Deficit)
Nonspendable - Prepaid assets 240,199
Restricted - Restricted grant proceeds 694,562

Unassigned (1,407,022)

Total fund balance (deficit) (472,261)

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
and fund balance (deficit) $ 23,107,586

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 12



Education Achievement Authority

Governmental Fund
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Fund to the

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2014

Fund Deficit Reported in Governmental Fund $ (472,261)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and are not reported in the
funds:

Cost of capital assets $ 16,016,910

Accumulated depreciation (4,370,335) 11,646,575

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the
current period and are not reported in the
governmental funds:

Employee compensated absences (1,177,959)

Capital leases (2,309,194) (3,487,153)

Accrued interest payable is not included as a liability
in governmental funds (6,852)

Grant reimbursements not available to pay current
period expenditures are deferred in the
governmental funds 4,532,620

Contingent liabilities are recorded when matured
(due and payable) in the governmental funds, but
are recorded when estimable and probable in the
statement of net position (538,522)

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 11,674,407

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 13



Education Achievement Authority

Governmental Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)
Year Ended June 30, 2014

General Fund

Revenue
Local sources $ 8,241,963
State sources 60,031,194

Federal sources 29,631,107

Total revenue 97,904,264

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 38,486,689
Support services 64,060,896
Athletics 876,621
Community services 730,969

Debt service:
Principal 421,974
Interest 49,712

Capital outlay 544,958

Total expenditures 105,171,819

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue (7,267,555)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources
Payment to refinance capital lease (Note 7) (2,717,021)

Proceeds from issuance of capital leases (Note 7) 2,731,168

Net Change in Fund Balance (7,253,408)

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 6,781,147

Fund Balance (Deficit) - End of year $ (472,261)

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 14



Education Achievement Authority

Governmental Fund
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenue, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balance of Governmental Fund
to the Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2014

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund $ (7,253,408)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as
expenditures; however, in the statement of
activities, these costs are allocated over their
estimated useful lives as depreciation:

Depreciation expense $ (2,966,525)

Capitalized capital outlay 1,782,810 (1,183,715)

Revenue is reported in the statement of activities
when earned; it is not reported in the funds until
collected or collectible within 60 days of year end 4,474,879

Capital lease proceeds provide financial resources to
governmental funds, but issuing debt increases
long-term liabilities in the statement of net
position (2,731,168)

Contingent liabilities are recorded when matured
(due and payable) in the governmental funds, but
are recorded when estimable and probable in the
statement of net position (538,522)

Repayment of capital lease principal, including
refinancing capital leases, is an expenditure in the
governmental funds, but not in the statement of
activities (where it reduces long-term debt) 3,138,995

Interest expense is recorded in the statement of
activities when incurred; it is not reported in
governmental funds until paid (4,474)

Compensated absences are recorded when earned
in the statement of activities.  In the current year,
more was earned than paid out (195,991)

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ (4,293,404)

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 15



Education Achievement Authority

Fiduciary Funds
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2014

Agency

Funds

Assets - Cash $ 149,016

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 27,716
Due to student activities 102,686

Due to other funds (Note 6) 18,614

Total liabilities $ 149,016

The Notes to Financial Statements are an
Integral Part of this Statement. 16



Education Achievement Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies  

The Education Achievement Authority (the "EAA," the "Authority," or the "School
District") is a public school district formed by an interlocal agreement between Detroit
Public Schools (DPS) and Eastern Michigan University. Its purpose is to assume the
operations and assets of the lowest performing schools within the state of Michigan. The
State has granted legal authority to the Authority to operate as a school district within
the boundaries of the city of Detroit for an initial term of 15 years with automatic
extensions in five-year increments.  

Under the terms of the interlocal agreement, Eastern Michigan University may withdraw
from the agreement on the first June 30 after providing at least 180 days' notice of the
intent to withdraw provided the notice is provided after December 30, 2014 or another
state public university is admitted to be a party to the agreement.  In the event Eastern
Michigan University withdraws from the agreement and the agreement is not amended
to allow for another public school district or state public university to participate in the
agreement, the legal basis for the Authority to operate would cease.

The Authority was formed in August 2011; however, the Authority began actively
operating and managing the 12 selected schools and receiving state foundation
allowance during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.

Effective August 9, 2012, the Authority granted a charter to operate three schools as a
separate public school academy.  The academy is recognized as an independent district
by the State of Michigan and is governed by an independent board.  The EAA acts as the
fiscal agent to the academy and is accountable for providing oversight and compliance
monitoring.  The academy provides the EAA an oversight fee equal to 3 percent of the
academy's annual per-pupil state revenue and pays additional fees for certain
administrative support services provided by the EAA.

The Education Achievement Authority conforms to accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units.
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies used by the Authority:

Reporting Entity

The Authority is governed by an 11-member Board of Education appointed by the
governor of Michigan, Eastern Michigan University, and DPS.  The accompanying
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with criteria established by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board for determining the various governmental
organizations to be included in the reporting entity. These criteria include significant
operational financial relationships that determine which of the governmental
organizations are a part of the Authority’s reporting entity, and which organizations are
legally separate component units of the Authority.  Based on the application of the
criteria, the Authority does not contain any component units. 

17



Education Achievement Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the
statement of activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the
primary government. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been
removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported
by intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities,
which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. All of the Authority's
government-wide activities are considered governmental activities.   

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a
given function or segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those
that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program revenue includes (1)
charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods,
services, or privileges provided by a given function and (2) grants and contributions that
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular
function. Intergovernmental payments, unrestricted grants, and other items not
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenue. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement
Presentation

Government-wide Financial Statements - The government-wide financial
statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting.  Revenue is recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.
Grants, categorical aid, and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the
government-wide financial statements. 

When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted
net position or fund balance are available, the Authority's policy is to first apply
restricted resources.  When an expense is incurred for purposes which amounts in any
of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used, it is the Authority's policy
to spend funds in this order:  committed, assigned, and unassigned.

Amounts reported as program revenue include (1) charges to customers or applicants
for goods, services, or privileges provided; (2) operating grants and contributions; and
(3) capital grants and contributions.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as
general revenue rather than as program revenue.  Likewise, general revenue includes all
unrestricted state aid.
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Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

Fund Financial Statements - Governmental fund financial statements are reported
using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis
of accounting.  Revenue is recognized as soon as it is both measurable and available.
Revenue is considered to be available if it is collected within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. Revenue not meeting this
definition is classified as a deferred inflow of resources.  For this purpose, the Authority
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the
current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as
under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures
related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when
payment is due. 

Unrestricted state aid, intergovernmental grants, and interest associated with the
current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been
recognized as revenue of the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items are
considered to be available only when cash is received by the Authority. 

Fiduciary fund statements are also reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  

The Authority reports the following major governmental fund:

General Fund - The General Fund is the Authority’s primary operating fund.  It
accounts for all financial resources of the Authority, except those required to be
accounted for in another fund.

Additionally, the Authority reports the following fund type:

Student Activities Agency Funds - The Authority presently maintains an Agency Fund
to record the transactions of student groups for school and school-related purposes.
The funds are segregated and held in trust for the students.    

Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position or Equity

Receivables and Payables - In general, outstanding balances between funds are
reported as “due to/from other funds.”  Activities between funds that are representative
of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred
to as “advances to/from other funds.”  

All trade and grant receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts.
The Authority considers all receivables to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance
for uncollectible amounts is recorded.   
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Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

Prepaid Costs - Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future fiscal
years and are recorded as prepaid costs in both government-wide and fund financial
statements. 

Capital Assets - Capital assets, which include building improvements, equipment, and
vehicles, are reported in the governmental column in the government-wide financial
statements. Capital assets are defined by the Authority as assets with an initial individual
cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Such assets
are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of
donation.  Costs of normal repair and maintenance that do not add to the value or
materially extend asset life are not capitalized.  The Authority does not have
infrastructure-type assets.

Buildings, equipment, and vehicles are depreciated using the straight-line method over
the following useful lives:  

Buildings and building additions 5 years
Vehicles 5 years
Furniture and other equipment 5 to 20 years

Compensated Absences (Vacation and Sick Leave)  - The liability for compensated
absences reported in the government-wide statements consists of earned but unused
accumulated vacation and sick leave benefits.  A liability for these amounts is reported in
governmental funds as it comes due for payment.  The liability has been calculated using
the vesting method, in which leave amounts for both employees who are currently
eligible to receive termination payments at normal retirement age and other employees
who are expected to become eligible in the future to receive such payments upon
normal retirement are included.  

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources - In addition to assets, the statement of net
position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources.
This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net position that
applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources
(expense/expenditure) until then. The Authority does not have any items that qualify for
reporting in this category. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Authority has only
one type of item, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of accounting, that
qualifies for reporting in this category. 
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Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds
balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues from amounts due
from other governments and other granting agencies that are not considered available.
These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that
the amounts become available.

Fund Balance - In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the
following components of fund balance:

 Nonspendable: Amounts that are not in spendable form or are legally or contractually
required to be maintained intact

 Restricted: Amounts that are legally restricted by outside parties, constitutional
provisions, or enabling legislation for use for a specific purpose

 Committed: Amounts that have been formally set aside by the Board of Education for
use for specific purposes. Commitments are made and can be rescinded only via
resolution of the board of directors.

 Assigned: Intent to spend resources on specific purposes expressed by the board of
directors

 Unassigned: Amounts that do not fall into any other category above.  This is the
residual classification for amounts in the General Fund and represents fund balance
that has not been assigned to other funds and has not been restricted, committed, or
assigned to specific purposes in the General Fund.   In other governmental funds, only
negative unassigned amounts are reported, if any, and represent expenditures
incurred for specific purposes exceeding the amounts previously restricted,
committed, or assigned to those purposes.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Comparative Data/Reclassifications - Comparative data is not included in the
Authority’s financial statements.  
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Note 2 - Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability  

Budgetary Information - Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles and state law for the General Fund. All annual
appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.

The budget document presents information by fund and function.  The legal level of
budgetary control adopted by the governing body (i.e., the level at which expenditures
may not legally exceed appropriations) is the function level.  The statement of revenue,
expenditures, and changes in fund balance presents capital outlay separately, as required
by generally accepted accounting principles.  Additionally, the budgetary comparison
schedule reflects the payment to refinance the capital lease of $2,717,021 as
instructional staff expenditures and proceeds from issuance of capital leases of
$2,731,168 as local revenue, which is how the expenditure and revenue were budgeted.
State law requires the Authority to have its budget in place by July 1.  Expenditures in
excess of amounts budgeted are a violation of Michigan law.  State law permits districts
to amend their budgets during the year.  During the year, the budget was amended in a
legally permissible manner. The Authority increased budgeted amounts during the year
in response to unanticipated grant awards during the year offset against lower than
expected pupil count.

Encumbrance accounting is employed in governmental funds.  Encumbrances (e.g.,
purchase orders, contracts) outstanding at year end are reported as restrictions,
commitments, or assignments of fund balances and do not constitute expenditures or
liabilities because the goods or services have not been received as of year end; the
commitments will be reappropriated and honored during the subsequent year.  

Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations in Budgeted Funds - During the
year, the Authority incurred expenditures in the General Fund which were in excess of
the amounts budgeted, as follows:

Budget Actual

Pupil support services $ 7,988,694 $ 8,342,293
General administration 1,655,784 1,858,170
Operations and maintenance 22,066,152 22,446,176
Central 5,892,672 5,992,820

Fund Deficits - Under Michigan law, school districts are required to maintain positive
fund balance in each fund.  The Authority has an accumulated fund balance deficit in the
General Fund. As required by state law, the Authority will file a deficit elimination plan
with the State of Michigan.  The deficit occurred due to the Authority having to defer
unavailable grant revenue not received within 60 days after year end into the subsequent
fiscal year.  Management plans to eliminate the deficit in 2014-2015 when the deferred
revenue can be recognized upon its receipt.

22



Education Achievement Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

Note 3 - Deposits and Investments    

State statutes authorize the Authority to make deposits in the accounts of federally
insured banks, credit unions, and savings and loan associations that have offices in
Michigan. The Authority is allowed to invest in U.S. Treasury or agency obligations, U.S.
government repurchase agreements, bankers’ acceptances, commercial paper rated
prime at the time of purchase that matures not more than 270 days after the date of
purchase, mutual funds, and investment pools that are composed of authorized
investment vehicles. The Authority’s deposits are in accordance with statutory authority.

The Authority has designated two banks for the deposit of its funds.  

The Authority’s cash and investments are subject to risk, which is examined in more
detail below:

Custodial Credit Risk of Bank Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the
event of a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned to it. The Authority
does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk.  At year end, the School District's
deposit balance of $2,260,557 had $1,760,555 of bank deposits (checking and money
market demand account) that were uninsured and uncollateralized. The Authority
evaluates each financial institution with which it deposits funds and assesses the level of
risk of each institution; only those institutions with an acceptable estimated risk level are
used as depositories.

Note 4 - Receivables and Unavailable/Unearned Revenue  

The majority of the intergovernmental receivable is from the State of Michigan for the
July and August state aid payments and from the federal government for grants.
Accounts receivable are amounts due to the Authority primarily from grants passed
through Detroit Public Schools and from pledges from private donations (The Michigan
Educational Excellence Foundation and W.K. Kellogg Foundation).

Governmental funds report unavailable revenue in connection with receivables for
revenue that is not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current
period. Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with
resources that have been received but not yet earned.  At the end of the current fiscal
year, the various components of deferred revenue are as follows: 

Governmental Funds

Deferred

Inflow -

Unavailable

Liability -

Unearned

Grant reimbursements and pledges received after the
period of availability $ 4,532,620 $ -
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Note 5 - Capital Assets  

Capital asset activity of the Authority’s governmental activities was as follows:  

Governmental Activities

Balance 
July 1, 2013

Additions/

Transfers

Disposals/

Transfers
Balance 

June 30, 2014

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements $ 10,006,092 $ 34,912 $ - $ 10,041,004
Furniture and equipment 676,729 1,747,898 - 2,424,627
Vehicles 20,629 - - 20,629
Computer equipment (capital lease) 3,530,650 - - 3,530,650

Subtotal 14,234,100 1,782,810 - 16,016,910

Accumulated depreciation:
Buildings and improvements 1,000,609 3,911 - 1,004,520
Furniture and equipment 43,947 2,252,358 - 2,296,305
Vehicles 6,189 4,126 - 10,315
Computer equipment (capital lease) 353,065 706,130 - 1,059,195

Subtotal 1,403,810 2,966,525 - 4,370,335

Net capital assets being depreciated 12,830,290 (1,183,715) - 11,646,575

Net capital assets $ 12,830,290 $ (1,183,715) $ - $ 11,646,575

Depreciation expense was not charged to activities as the Authority considers its assets
to impact multiple activities and allocation is not practical.  

Note 6 - Interfund Receivables, Payables, and Transfers  

At June 30, 2014, the Agency Fund has recorded a due to the General Fund for $18,614.
This balances result from the time lag between the dates that goods and services are
provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, transactions are recorded in the
accounting system, and payments between funds are made.   

Note 7 - Long-term Debt  

The Authority issues notes and other contractual commitments to provide for the
acquisition of certain equipment.  Notes, installment purchase agreements, and capital
leases are also general obligations of the Authority.  Other long-term obligations include
compensated absences.  

Long-term debt activity can be summarized as follows:

Beginning
Balance Additions Reductions

Ending
Balance

Due Within
One Year

Governmental Activities

Capital leases $ 2,717,021 $ 2,731,168 $ 3,138,995 $ 2,309,194 $ 863,804

Employee compensated absences 981,968 195,991 - 1,177,959 -

Total governmental
activities $ 3,698,989 $ 2,927,159 $ 3,138,995 $ 3,487,153 $ 863,804
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Note 7 - Long-term Debt (Continued)

Total interest expense for the year was approximately $54,186. 

Capital Leases - The Authority has entered into lease agreements as lessee for
financing the purchase of certain computer equipment. During the year, these capital
leases were refinanced to obtain a lower interest rate. These lease agreements qualify as
capital leases for accounting purposes and therefore have been recorded in the
government-wide statements at the present value of the future minimum lease
payments as of the inception date. The property acquired under the lease agreements is
included in Note 5.  The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value are
as follows:

Years Ending

June 30 Amount

2015 $ 915,077
2016 915,077

2017 570,017

Total 2,400,171

Less amount representing interest 90,977

Present value of net minimum
lease payments $ 2,309,194

Note 8 - Local Revenue    

In addition to the state aid awarded and federal grant revenue as discussed in Note 1,
the Authority also received a substantial amount of its funding from private, local
sources for the year ended June 30, 2014. The significant private sources were as
follows:

The Kellogg Grant - A $4,000,000 grant was awarded from the W.K. Kellogg
Foundation to be received in six installments. The grant is to be used to achieve the
mission of the Authority by redesigning public education in Michigan's persistently low-
achieving schools by providing general operating support. As of June 30, 2014, the first
installment totaling $1,000,000 was paid to the Authority. Additionally, the second and
third installments, totaling $1,500,000, have been recorded as receivables and
unavailable revenue as the Authority has met all eligibility requirements before June 30,
2014 but did not receive the funds during the period of availability.

General Motors Corporation - A $500,000 grant was awarded for general operating
support.  As of June 30, 2014, all funds were received and spent.
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Note 8 - Local Revenue (Continued)

Carnegie Corporation of New York - A $1,000,000 grant was awarded by the
Carnegie Corporation of New York for the development of a leadership pipeline to
support next generation schools.  The Authority received the first installment during the
year ended June 30, 2014 for $610,000.  The final installment of $390,000 will be
received after all eligibility requirements are met and is expected in December 2014.  As
the eligibility requirements were not met on the second installment by June 30, 2014,
this amount has not been recognized as a receivable.  

Robertson Foundation - A $6,000,000 grant was awarded by the Robertson
Foundation for general operating support of the Authority's start-up operations.  The
Authority met the eligibility requirements for the first $2,000,000 of the award but did
not receive the funding within the period of availability.  Therefore, the Authority has
recorded a receivable and deferred inflow of resources - unavailable revenue for
$2,000,000.

The Michigan Educational Excellence Foundation (MEEF) - A total of
approximately $5,622,795 was recognized as revenue from MEEF to provide operating
funds for the Authority's primary mission. Included within this award were funds
awarded by the Skillman Foundation in an amount of $500,000. These funds were used
to fund the general operations of the Authority.  Of this amount, $250,000 was received
after June 30, 2014.

Note 9 - Operating Leases  

The Authority began leasing 15 school buildings in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013
with DPS, with three of the buildings being subleased to charter schools for $1.00 per
year each.  The Authority is leasing the buildings from the original district at a rate of $1
per annum plus the number of Detroit resident students attending each school
multiplied by $910 per year for the period of three years from the commencement date
of the signed lease agreement.  The Authority has annual options to renew the term for
successive one-year periods.

Rent is also charged for non-Detroit resident students at the lesser of (a) 2.5 percent of
the Academy's total annual State aid revenue for students attending school or (b) an
amount equal to 10 percent of the square footage of the building times $1 times 12
months.

The Authority assumes all responsibility to manage all of the assets leased according to
all applicable federal and state program rules and regulations.

The lease also provides a provision that any money expended by the Authority to make
alterations, improvements, or additions to the buildings necessary to enable the
Authority to utilize them will be deducted from the lease payment amount.  Normal
repairs and maintenance are paid for by the Authority.
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Note 9 - Operating Leases (Continued)

The Authority also began leasing a building for their administrative office space during
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 for a period of five years from the commencement
date of the signed lease agreement.  The Authority has one five-year renewal option at
the end of the initial lease term.

Total costs for such leases were approximately $6,221,000 for the year ended June 30,
2014, which is net of approximately $718,000 in capital improvement costs paid by the
Authority.  

The future minimum lease payments for these leases are as follows, assuming the
number of  students declines by approximately 6 percent each year:  

Years Ending 

June 30 Amount

2015 $ 6,857,481
2016 135,000
2017 137,500

2018 140,000

Total $ 7,269,981

Note 10 - Related Party Transactions  

DPS and Eastern Michigan University - The Authority has related party relationships
with DPS and Eastern Michigan University due to the interlocal agreement signed
between the Board of Regents of Eastern Michigan University and the School District for
the City of Detroit creating the Education Achievement Authority signed on July 14,
2011. During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Authority contracted with DPS for
certain IT management, security, and other services. The total amount expended and
paid to DPS for the year ended June 30, 2014 was approximately $1,398,000, with an
additional $388,000 accrued for the year ended June 30, 2014.  Additionally, DPS
operates a food service activity at all EAA buildings.  The results of this activity are not
included in these financial statements.

Subsequent to year end, the Authority continued to contract with DPS for IT
management and other services provided on behalf of the Authority.

During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Authority contracted with Eastern Michigan
University for certain professional development services and services contributing to the
purpose of the Skillman Grant. The amount expended and paid to Eastern Michigan
University for the year ended June 30, 2014 was approximately $45,000, with an
additional $90,000 accrued for the year ended June 30, 2014.
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Note 10 - Related Party Transactions (Continued)

Michigan Educational Choice Center (MECC) - The Authority is the authorizing
entity for MECC, a charter school operating in Detroit, Michigan.  The Authority
charges a fee equal to 3 percent of MECC's state aid.  Additionally, the Authority
processes certain transactions on behalf of MECC and charges a fee of 2.5 percent of
the transaction.  Revenue recognized from MECC during the fiscal year ended June 30,
2014 totaled approximately $282,000.

Note 11 - Risk Management  

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors
and omissions, and employee injuries (workers’ compensation), as well as medical
benefits provided to employees.  The Authority has purchased commercial insurance for
medical, dental, and vision claims and workers' compensation.  Settled claims relating to
the commercial insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any
of the past three fiscal years.

Note 12 - Defined Contribution Pension Plan    

The Authority provides pension benefits to all of its full-time employees through a
defined contribution plan. In a defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on
amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings.  The plan provisions and
contribution requirements were established through a resolution by the Board of
Education and may be amended by future board actions. Employees are eligible to
participate from the date of employment and are fully vested after four years of service.
The Authority matched contributions up to 7.5 percent of the employee's salary during
the year ended June 30, 2014. 

For the year ended June 30, 2014, employees earned $1,605,469 of matching
contributions from the Authority, of which $157,450 remains payable as of June 30,
2014.

Note 13 - Contingent Liabilities  

The Authority received reimbursement for expenditures incurred while administering
programs funded with federal grants that may be disallowed upon review of the granting
agency. Certain material instances of noncompliance with grant requirements were
identified during the Authority's June 30, 2014 A-133 single audit.  In the event that the
expenditures are disallowed, the Authority could be required to repay the amounts
received as reimbursement.  The Authority has recorded an estimate of the potential
repayment in the government-wide statement of net position totaling approximately
$539,000; however, the amount that may ultimately be repaid is currently unknown but
could be material to the financial statements.
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Note 13 - Contingent Liabilities (Continued)

There have been claims filed with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
against the Authority.  The Authority does not anticipate any losses associated with
these claims and amounts of potential loss are not significant.

29



Required Supplemental Information

30



Education Achievement Authority

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2014

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

Over (Under)

Final Budget

Revenue
Local sources $ 2,093,366 $ 11,374,755 $ 10,973,131 $ (401,624)
State sources 70,328,192 59,978,670 60,031,194 52,524
Federal sources 19,646,902 34,524,288 29,631,107 (4,893,181)

Other 150,000 - - -

Total revenue 92,218,460 105,877,713 100,635,432 (5,242,281)

Expenditures - Current
Instruction:

Basic program 23,381,391 25,388,933 24,534,286 (854,647)

Added needs 13,396,720 14,288,048 14,141,032 (147,016)

Total instruction 36,778,111 39,676,981 38,675,318 (1,001,663)

Support services:
Pupil 8,120,569 7,988,694 8,342,293 353,599
Instructional staff 11,160,741 20,177,352 19,567,111 (610,241)
General administration 1,300,958 1,655,784 1,858,170 202,386
School administration 5,750,355 6,701,300 6,002,754 (698,546)
Business 763,476 704,781 677,523 (27,258)
Operations and maintenance 20,086,053 22,066,152 22,446,176 380,024
Pupil transportation services 5,440,936 3,862,571 3,595,706 (266,865)

Central 2,411,299 5,892,672 5,992,820 100,148

Total support services 55,034,387 69,049,306 68,482,553 (566,753)

Community services 405,905 2,751,933 730,969 (2,020,964)

Total expenditures 92,218,403 111,478,220 107,888,840 (3,589,380)

Net Change in Fund Balance (Deficit) 57 (5,600,507) (7,253,408) (1,652,901)

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 6,781,147 6,781,147 6,781,147 -

Fund Balance (Deficit) - End of year $ 6,781,204 $ 1,180,640 $ (472,261) $ (1,652,901)
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